Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 3/30/2022

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result

EMERY, PEOPLE v. S273293 C093813 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

ESQUIVEL, PEOPLE v. S273176 D079448 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held
Guerrero, J., was recused and did not participate.

FELIX, PEOPLE v. S273283 D078931 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

HAVEN, PEOPLE v. S273287 C093641 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

HOWARD, PEOPLE v. S273357 E076084 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

YATES, PEOPLE v. S273316 E075152 Petition for Review GRANTED and Held

JERONIMO, PEOPLE v. S272564 F078575 Petition for Review G&T CA 'S5

ALONZO, PEOPLE v. S270190 F081532 Grant - dismissal/lead case Lead case changed

ATWELL, PEOPLE v. S266370 H047618 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 6 Transferred after hold

BARRERA, PEOPLE v. S269680 F080629 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold

EDWARDS, PEOPLE v. S266317 DO076088 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 4/1 Transferred after hold
Guerrero, J., was recused and did not participate.

KLEINAU, PEOPLE v. S268116 C092104 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 3 Transferred after hold

MENDEZ, PEOPLE v. S269938 F079853 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold

THOMAS, PEOPLE v. S269662 HO047467 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 6 Transferred after hold

WEED, PEOPLE v. S270414 B301436 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/7 Transferred after hold

2046 FILBERT v. S.C. (BARTEL) S272855 A162573 Petition for Review Denied

ABEYTA, PEOPLE v. S273252 HO046453 Petition for Review Denied


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0

Title
ACCUSATION OF CODINHA

AGUIRRE, PEOPLE v.
ALLEN, PEOPLE v.

ALVAREZ, PEOPLE v.

BAKER (ADAM) ON H.C.

BATTLE, PEOPLE v.

BENNETT (MARK ELDON) ON H.C.
BENNETT (MARK ELDON) ON H.C.
BONILLA, PEOPLE v.

BORISOFF v. THE PULLMAN GROUP
BOWERMAN v. S.C. (CAVALRY SPV I)
BOWERMAN v. S.C. (CAVALRY SPV I)
BRENNAN, PEOPLE v.

BRISCOE (KHYLE) ON H.C.

BRISCOE, PEOPLE v.

BURNS, PEOPLE v.

CARUSO v. GORDON TULLETT LOGISTICS
COVERT v. FCA USA

COVINGTON, PEOPLE v.

CREE, PEOPLE v.

EDWARD v. ELLIS

ELMORE v. GORDON

GARCIA v. EXPERT STAFFING WEST
GARRISON, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S273086

5273043
5273301
S273248
S271140
S273025
S271633
S272225
S273274
S273264
S273048
S273161
S272984
S273321
S273320
S273268
5272863
S273288
S273284
S273177
S273148
S273041
5273061
S273098

CA#

B307367
DO077563
E072886

A161581

E075432
B297162
F083766
F083796
B306929
A163984
A159174
G058648
C089375
B303663
E074096
C093059
G059523
B308328
B307371
B308319
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Action Type

Accusation against an attorney
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Depublication request

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

3/30/22

Result
Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)
Denied

Denied (review & depublish)
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Title
GONZALES (GONZALO R.) ON H.C.

GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.

GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.

HALE, ESTATE OF

HENDERSON, PEOPLE v.

HERN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

HIGHLEY (JONATHAN DAVID) ON H.C.
HODGES, PEOPLE v.

HOLMES, MCCLAIN & NEWBORN, PEOPLE v.
HURTADO (ANDREW G.) ON H.C.
JONES (KEONTE) ON H.C.

KADOW v. LG CHEM

KENYON (JOHN ANDREW) ON H.C.
KILPATRICK, PEOPLE v.

LABEAUD (RONALD PATRICK JOSEUP) ON H.C.
LABEAUD (RONALD PATRICK JOSEUP) ON H.C.

LAGUNA (JOSE JESUS AVILA) ON H.C.
LEES (ALEXANDER) ON H.C.

LEWIS, PEOPLE v.

LEWIS, PEOPLE v.

LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.

LOWE, PEOPLE v.

LUPER, PEOPLE v.

MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S269147

S273266
S273300
S273057
S273313
S273317
S271908
5273261
S058734
S271935
S271921
S272526
S271778
S273168
S271909
S272906
S271937
S267753
S273255
S273260
S273023
S272997
S273270
S273209

CA#

F079264
F079472
A160966
C090899
G061109

A160771

B309854

C093867

E076729
B313176
B301050
A157099
B308095
G059724
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Action Type
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Rehearing petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

3/30/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v. S273335 A160336 Petition for Review
MASON, PEOPLE v. S273180 C091905 Petition for Review
MEDRANO, PEOPLE v. S273290 F081667 Petition for Review
MORRISON (ANTHONY) ON H.C. S270573 Habeas Corpus petition
MUHAMMAD (ODELL) ON H.C. S271914 Habeas Corpus petition
NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY v. GUGASYAN S273302 B303753 Depublication request
OROVILLE HOSPITAL v. S.C. (AMBROSE) S273282 C090570 Depublication request
PATEL & BHATIA, MARRIAGE OF S272859 B307926 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
PRATT, PEOPLE v. S273279 B306017 Petition for Review
REYNA, PEOPLE v. S273318 C090267 Petition for Review
REZAPOUR v. U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S272989 A155505 Petition for Review
RIVAS, PEOPLE v. S273184 E075227 Petition for Review
RUTLEDGE (EUGENE DARREL) ON H.C. S271729 Habeas Corpus petition
SASSER (GARY EUGENE) ON H.C. S271938 Habeas Corpus petition
SCOBEE, PEOPLE v. S273281 C092306 Petition for Review
SHELTON, PEOPLE v. S272811 B307876 Petition for Review
SILVA (HELIODORO A.) ON H.C. S271617 Habeas Corpus petition
SUGARMAN v. BENETT S273021 B307753 Petition for Review
TEVASEU, PEOPLE v. S273304 A158436 Petition for Review
THOMPSON (KANE MICHAEL) ON H.C. S271631 Habeas Corpus petition
TORLUCCI (ARTHUR) ON H.C. S273066 B317702 Petition for Review
TRAN, PEOPLE v. S273258 G059232 Petition for Review
TURNER v. CENTER STREET LENDING SERVICES S272894 B305895 Petition for Review
URIBE, PEOPLE v. S273330 E075761 Petition for Review
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3/30/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



Title
VALADEZ, PEOPLE v.

WILLIAMS (TOMMY LEE) ON H.C.
WILLIAMS (TOMMY LEE) ON H.C.
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.

WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.

WOODS v. AMERICAN FILM INSTITUTE
YASAROGLU, PEOPLE v.

ZAMORA, PEOPLE v.

ZENDEJAS, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S273303

S271910
S272638
S273092
S273296
S272897
S273294
S273299
S273156

CA#
B305636

B307946
C090766
B307220
E073738
G059259
E076366

Action Type

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

3/30/22

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)



