### **Supreme Court of California** *Results from the petition conference of 3/30/2022*

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	<u>Result</u>
EMERY, PEOPLE v.	S273293	C093813	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
ESQUIVEL, PEOPLE v.	S273176	D079448	Petition for Review Guerrero, J., was recused and did	GRANTED and Held I not participate.
FELIX, PEOPLE v.	S273283	D078931	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
HAVEN, PEOPLE v.	S273287	C093641	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
HOWARD, PEOPLE v.	S273357	E076084	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
YATES, PEOPLE v.	S273316	E075152	Petition for Review	GRANTED and Held
JERONIMO, PEOPLE v.	S272564	F078575	Petition for Review	G&T CA 5
ALONZO, PEOPLE v.	S270190	F081532	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Lead case changed
ATWELL, PEOPLE v.	S266370	H047618	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 6 Transferred after hold
BARRERA, PEOPLE v.	S269680	F080629	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 5 Transferred after hold
EDWARDS, PEOPLE v.	S266317	D076088	Grant - dismissal/lead case Guerrero, J., was recused and die	CA 4/1 Transferred after hold 1 not participate.
KLEINAU, PEOPLE v.	S268116	C092104	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 3 Transferred after hold
MENDEZ, PEOPLE v.	S269938	F079853	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 5 Transferred after hold
THOMAS, PEOPLE v.	S269662	H047467	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 6 Transferred after hold
WEED, PEOPLE v.	S270414	B301436	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/7 Transferred after hold
2046 FILBERT v. S.C. (BARTEL)	S272855	A162573	Petition for Review	Denied
ABEYTA, PEOPLE v.	S273252	H046453	Petition for Review	Denied

## *Results from the petition conference 3/30/22*

<b>Title</b> ACCUSATION OF CODINHA	<b>Case #</b> \$273086	CA#	<b>Action Type</b> Accusation against an attorney	<b>Result</b> Denied
AGUIRRE, PEOPLE v.	S273043	B307367	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
ALLEN, PEOPLE v.	S273301	D077563	Petition for Review	Denied
ALVAREZ, PEOPLE v.	S273248	E072886	Petition for Review	Denied
BAKER (ADAM) ON H.C.	S271140		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BATTLE, PEOPLE v.	S273025	A161581	Petition for Review	Denied
BENNETT (MARK ELDON) ON H.C.	S271633		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BENNETT (MARK ELDON) ON H.C.	S272225		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
BONILLA, PEOPLE v.	S273274	E075432	Petition for Review	Denied
BORISOFF v. THE PULLMAN GROUP	S273264	B297162	Petition for Review	Denied
BOWERMAN v. S.C. (CAVALRY SPV I)	S273048	F083766	Petition for Review	Denied
BOWERMAN v. S.C. (CAVALRY SPV I)	S273161	F083796	Petition for Review	Denied
BRENNAN, PEOPLE v.	S272984	B306929	Petition for Review	Denied
BRISCOE (KHYLE) ON H.C.	S273321	A163984	Petition for Review	Denied
BRISCOE, PEOPLE v.	S273320	A159174	Petition for Review	Denied
BURNS, PEOPLE v.	S273268	G058648	Petition for Review	Denied
CARUSO v. GORDON TULLETT LOGISTICS	S272863	C089375	Petition for Review	Denied
COVERT v. FCA USA	S273288	B303663	Petition for Review	Denied
COVINGTON, PEOPLE v.	S273284	E074096	Petition for Review	Denied
CREE, PEOPLE v.	S273177	C093059	Petition for Review	Denied
EDWARD v. ELLIS	S273148	G059523	Depublication request	Denied
ELMORE v. GORDON	S273041	B308328	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
GARCIA v. EXPERT STAFFING WEST	S273061	B307371	Petition for Review	Denied
GARRISON, PEOPLE v.	S273098	B308319	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)

## *Results from the petition conference 3/30/22*

Title GONZALES (GONZALO R.) ON H.C.	<b>Case #</b> S269147	CA#	<b>Action Type</b> Habeas Corpus petition	<b>Result</b> Denied
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.	S273266	F079264	Petition for Review	Denied
GONZALEZ, PEOPLE v.	\$273300	F079472	Petition for Review	Denied
HALE, ESTATE OF	S273057	A160966	Petition for Review	Denied
HENDERSON, PEOPLE v.	S273313	C090899	Petition for Review	Denied
HERN v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S273317	G061109	Petition for Review	Denied
HIGHLEY (JONATHAN DAVID) ON H.C.	S271908		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HODGES, PEOPLE v.	S273261	A160771	Petition for Review	Denied
HOLMES, MCCLAIN & NEWBORN, PEOPLE v.	S058734		Rehearing petition	Denied
HURTADO (ANDREW G.) ON H.C.	S271935		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
JONES (KEONTE) ON H.C.	S271921		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
KADOW v. LG CHEM	S272526	B309854	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
KENYON (JOHN ANDREW) ON H.C.	S271778		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
KILPATRICK, PEOPLE v.	S273168	C093867	Petition for Review	Denied
LABEAUD (RONALD PATRICK JOSEUP) ON H.C.	S271909		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LABEAUD (RONALD PATRICK JOSEUP) ON H.C.	S272906		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LAGUNA (JOSE JESUS AVILA) ON H.C.	S271937		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LEES (ALEXANDER) ON H.C.	S267753		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LEWIS, PEOPLE v.	S273255	E076729	Petition for Review	Denied
LEWIS, PEOPLE v.	S273260	B313176	Petition for Review	Denied
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.	S273023	B301050	Petition for Review	Denied
LOWE, PEOPLE v.	S272997	A157099	Petition for Review	Denied
LUPER, PEOPLE v.	S273270	B308095	Petition for Review	Denied
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.	S273209	G059724	Petition for Review	Denied

## *Results from the petition conference 3/30/22*

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.	S273335	A160336	Petition for Review	Denied
MASON, PEOPLE v.	S273180	C091905	Petition for Review	Denied
MEDRANO, PEOPLE v.	S273290	F081667	Petition for Review	Denied
MORRISON (ANTHONY) ON H.C.	S270573		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MUHAMMAD (ODELL) ON H.C.	S271914		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
NORTH AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY v. GUGASYAN	\$273302	B303753	Depublication request	Denied
OROVILLE HOSPITAL v. S.C. (AMBROSE)	S273282	C090570	Depublication request	Denied
PATEL & BHATIA, MARRIAGE OF	S272859	B307926	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
PRATT, PEOPLE v.	S273279	B306017	Petition for Review	Denied
REYNA, PEOPLE v.	\$273318	C090267	Petition for Review	Denied
REZAPOUR v. U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	S272989	A155505	Petition for Review	Denied
RIVAS, PEOPLE v.	S273184	E075227	Petition for Review	Denied
RUTLEDGE (EUGENE DARREL) ON H.C.	S271729		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SASSER (GARY EUGENE) ON H.C.	S271938		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SCOBEE, PEOPLE v.	S273281	C092306	Petition for Review	Denied
SHELTON, PEOPLE v.	S272811	B307876	Petition for Review	Denied
SILVA (HELIODORO A.) ON H.C.	S271617		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SUGARMAN v. BENETT	S273021	B307753	Petition for Review	Denied
TEVASEU, PEOPLE v.	S273304	A158436	Petition for Review	Denied
THOMPSON (KANE MICHAEL) ON H.C.	S271631		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
TORLUCCI (ARTHUR) ON H.C.	S273066	B317702	Petition for Review	Denied
TRAN, PEOPLE v.	S273258	G059232	Petition for Review	Denied
TURNER v. CENTER STREET LENDING SERVICES	S272894	B305895	Petition for Review	Denied
URIBE, PEOPLE v.	S273330	E075761	Petition for Review	Denied

## *Results from the petition conference 3/30/22*

<b>Title</b> VALADEZ, PEOPLE v.	<b>Case #</b> S273303	CA# B305636	Action Type Petition for Review	<b>Result</b> Denied
WILLIAMS (TOMMY LEE) ON H.C.	S271910		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WILLIAMS (TOMMY LEE) ON H.C.	S272638		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.	\$273092	B307946	Petition for Review	Denied
WILLIAMS, PEOPLE v.	S273296	C090766	Petition for Review	Denied
WOODS v. AMERICAN FILM INSTITUTE	S272897	B307220	Petition for Review	Denied
YASAROGLU, PEOPLE v.	8273294	E073738	Petition for Review	Denied
ZAMORA, PEOPLE v.	S273299	G059259	Petition for Review	Denied
ZENDEJAS, PEOPLE v.	S273156	E076366	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)

3/30/22